

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

THE STOCKBRIDGE-MUNSEE COMMUNITY,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN, SCOTT WALKER, and THE
HO-CHUNK NATION,

Case No. 17-cv-249

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT HO-CHUNK
NATION'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON PLEADINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. THE STANDARD FOR GRANTING A RULE 12(C) MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS..... 1

II. THERE IS NO WAIVER NOR ABROGATION OF TRIBAL OR STATE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY THAT PERMITS SMC’S CLAIMS TO PROCEED AND, THEREFORE, SMC’S COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION. 2

 A. The Nation And The State Enjoy Sovereign Immunity From Unconsented Suit And Cannot Be Sued In The Absence Of Consent Or Abrogation. 3

 B. Neither The Nation Nor The State Have Waived Sovereign Immunity With Regard To Any Claim Raised By Smc. 5

 C. While The IGRA Contains A Narrow Abrogation Of Sovereign Immunity, That Abrogation Is Inapplicable Here Because The Elements Necessary To Invoke That Abrogation Are Not Met In This Case..... 9

 1. By Claiming That The Wittenberg Parcel Is Not Eligible For Class III Gaming, SMC Is Arguing That The Parcel Is Not “Indian Lands” Under The IGRA, And Therefore, The Abrogation Of Tribal Sovereign Immunity Set Forth In 2710(D)(7)(A)(Ii) Does Not Apply To SMC’s Claim..... 12

 2. SMC Has Failed To Assert The Basic Facts Necessary To Show That The Nation Is Conducting Gaming At The Wittenberg Casino In Violation Of Its Compact. 15

 3. By Claiming That The Wittenberg Parcel Is Not Eligible For Class III Gaming, SMC Is Arguing That The Parcel Is Not “Indian Lands” Under The IGRA—Which, After *Bay Mills*, Is Clearly A Necessary Element Of A Claim Under Section 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii)..... 16

 4. The Abrogation In Section 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii) Only Applies In Cases Where The Alleged Compact Violation Relates To One Of The Seven Items In 25 U.S.C. § 2710(D)(3)(C)(I-Vii), Which SMC’s Claims Do Not. 23

 5. SMC’s Claims Reveal Why Section 2710(d)(7)(A)(ii) Should Not Be Interpreted To Authorize One Tribe to Sue Another. 25

III. SMC’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BECAUSE THEY REQUIRE THE JOINDER OF NECESSARY PARTIES THAT CANNOT BE JOINED BECAUSE THEY ENJOY SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY FROM SUIT..... 36

 A. SMC Cannot Avoid The Requirement That The State Be Joined Because Ex Parte Young Does Not Apply To Smc’s Claims Against The Governor..... 42

IV. SMC’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE APPLICABLE STATUTES OF LIMITATION..... 48

A. SMC’s Claim That The Nation Has Violated IGRA’s Prohibition On Gaming On Lands Acquired After 1988 Is Time-Barred.....	48
B. SMC’s Claim That The Nation’s Current Class III Gaming On The Wittenberg Parcel Violates The Nation’s Compact Is Barred By The Wisconsin Statute Of Limitations For Breach Of Contract.	52
C. The Continuing Violation Doctrine Does Not Apply To SMC’s Claims.	55
V. THE NATION IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW ON SMC’S CLAIM THAT THE WITTENBERG CASINO VIOLATES THE ANCILLARY FACILITY PROVISIONS OF THE NATION’S COMPACT BECAUSE SMC HAS NO LEGAL RIGHT TO CHALLENGE THE NATION AND THE STATE’S INTERPRETATION OF THE NATION’S COMPACT.	56
CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Alabama v. PCI Gaming Auth.</i> , 801 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2015)	50
<i>American Greyhound Racing v. Hull</i> , 305 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2002).....	38
<i>Ardestani v. I.N.S.</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	35
<i>Artichoke Joe’s Cal. Grand Casino v. Norton</i> , 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003).....	43
<i>Artichoke Joe’s v. Norton</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (E.D. Cal. 2002)	43
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2
<i>Bay Mills Indian Community v. Little Traverse Bay Bands of Odawa Indians</i> , 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20314 (W.D. Mich. 1999)	passim
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980).....	54-55
<i>Becker v. Crispell-Snyder, Inc.</i> , 316 Wis. 2d 359 (Ct. App. 2009)	56
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	1
<i>Big Lagoon Rancheria v. California</i> , 789 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2015).....	20, 25, 49, 50
<i>Broussard v. Columbia Gulf Transmission Company</i> , 398 F.2d 885 (5th Cir. 1968)	38
<i>Bruguier v. Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians</i> , No. 16-cv-604-jdp, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23678, at *4-5 (W.D. Wis. Feb. 21, 2017)	2
<i>C & L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	3
<i>Cachil Dehe Band of Wintun Indians v. California</i> , 618 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2010).....	53, 54
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	9, 18, 19, 26
<i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Gerber Truck Serv., Inc.</i> , 870 F.2d 1148 (7th Cir. 1989)	57
<i>Citizens Against Casino Gambling v. Hogen</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52395, at *148 (W.D.N.Y. 2008)	50
<i>Clinton v. Babbitt</i> , 180 F.3d 1081, 1088 (9th Cir. 1999).....	38, 40
<i>Confederated Tribes v. Lujan</i> , 928 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1991)	38
<i>DelCostello v. International Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 462 U.S. 151 (1983).....	53
<i>Demontiney v. United States</i> , 255 F. 3d 801 (9th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Dolan v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	4
<i>Enterprise Management Consultants v. United States</i> , 883 F.2d 890 (10th Cir. 1989)	38, 40
<i>Erie R.R. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	52
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	passim
<i>Flora v. Home Fed. Savings & Loan Ass’n</i> , 685 F.2d 209 (7th Cir. 1982)	2
<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 482 US 656 (1987)	55
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....	44, 45
<i>Holbrook v. Pitt</i> , 643 F.2d 1261 (7th Cir. 1981).....	56
<i>Idaho v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes</i> , 465 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2006)	53
<i>In re Sac & Fox Tribe of Miss. in Iowa/Meskwaki Casino Litig.</i> , 340 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 2008) .	29
<i>Jones v. R. R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004)	55

<i>Katz-Crank v. Haskett</i> , 843 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2016).....	1
<i>Kennewick Irrigation Dist. v. United States</i> , 880 F.2d 1018 (9th Cir.1989)	53, 54
<i>Kescoli v. Babbitt</i> , 101 F. 3d 1304 (9th Cir. 1996).....	3, 40
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing TechnologiesS, INC.</i> , 523 U.S. at 758.....	11
<i>Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n v. Patterson</i> , 204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 1999).....	56
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. United States</i> , 367 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Lac Du Flambeau Band v. Norton</i> , 327 F. Supp. 2d 995 (W.D. Wis. 2004).....	37, 41
<i>Lomayaktewa v. Hathaway</i> , 520 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1975).....	38
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Engler</i> , 304 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2002)	20, 25
<i>Meyers v. Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wis.</i> , 836 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2016)	2
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. __,134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	passim
<i>Mich. Corr. Org. v. Mich. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 774 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2014).....	44
<i>N. Fork Rancheria of Mono Indians of Cal. v. California</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83270 (E.D. Cal. June 27, 2016)	20, 25
<i>Nat’l Fid. Life Ins. Co. v. Karaganis</i> , 811 F.2d 357 (7th Cir. 1987)	2
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	35
<i>Oklahoma v. Hobia</i> , 775 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2014).....	17, 18
<i>Pueblo of Sandia v. Babbitt</i> , 47 F. Supp. 2d 49 (D.D.C.1999).....	39
<i>Republic Steel Corp. v. Pennsylvania Eng’g Corp.</i> , 785 F.2d 174 (7th Cir. 1986).....	2
<i>Rincon Band of Luiseño Mission Indians v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 602 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010)....	10
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	3
<i>Schilling v. Employers Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 212 Wis. 2d 878 (Ct. App. 1997)	56
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Fla.</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	passim
<i>Sokaogon Gaming Enterprise Corp. v. Tushie-Montgomery Assoc.</i> , 86 F. 3d 659 (7th Cir. 1996)4	
<i>Soriano v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 270 (1957).....	49
<i>South Dakota v. United States</i> , DOI, 423 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Sussex Tool & Supply, Inc. v. Mainline Sewer & Water, Inc.</i> , 231 Wis. 2d 404 (Ct. App. 1999) 56	
<i>Tingstol Co. v. Rainbow Sales Inc.</i> , 218 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2000).....	57
<i>Tohono O’odham Nation v. Ducey</i> , 130 F. Supp. 3d 1301 (D. Ariz. 2015)	43
<i>U.S. v. Berkos</i> , 543 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>United States ex rel. Hall v. Tribal Development Corporation</i> , 100 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 1996)	38, 39, 40
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986).....	3
<i>United States v. McKie</i> , 112 F.3d 626 (3d Cir. 1997).....	35
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	34-35
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 925 F.2d 1580 (7th Cir. 1991).....	1
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	4
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	53, 55

Wind River Mining Corp. v. United States, 946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991) 49
Winnebago Homes, Inc. v. Sheldon, 29 Wis. 2d 692 (1966) 56
Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation, 512 F. 3d 921 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 4, 23, 29

State Cases

Danbeck v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co., 245 Wis. 2d 186, 193, 629 N.W.2d 150-154 57
Martinson v. Brooks Equip. Leasing, Inc., 36 Wis. 2d 209 (1967) 57
Tufail v. Midwest Hosp., LLC, 348 Wis. 2d 631, 642, 833 N.W.2d 586, 592 57
Zweck v. D. P. Way Corp., 70 Wis. 2d 426 (1975)..... 57

United States Codes

25 U.S.C. § 2701..... 33
 25 U.S.C. § 2702..... 9
 25 U.S.C. § 2703..... 9, 13, 19
 25 U.S.C. § 2710..... passim
 25 U.S.C. § 2711..... 29
 25 U.S.C. § 2721..... 33
 25 U.S.C. § 398d..... 32, 51
 25 U.S.C. § 465..... 49
 25 U.S.C. § 467..... 13, 50
 25 U.S.C. §§ 2705-2706 47
 25 U.S.C. §§ 476, 477..... 13
 25 U.S.C. § 2719..... passim
 25 U.S.C. § 5110..... 50
 28 U.S.C. § 2401..... 49
 28 U.S.C. § 2409, Quiet Title Act..... 40, 51
 28 U.S.C. § 1652..... 52
 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706 1, 49

State Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 14.035..... 46
 Wis. Stat. Ann. § 893.43..... 53, 55

Rules

Federal Rules Civil Procedure Rule 19..... passim
 Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12..... 1

Other Authorities

Acquisition of Title to Land Held in Fee or Restricted Fee Status 50
 American Heritage College Dictionary (3d ed. 1993) 35

S. REP. NO. 100-446, p 6, 1988..... passim
